
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul R. Speakman  2024 

 Born: 1875 (or 1877?)                                         Died:  16  December  1962 

 
Wife of Thomas BARNES 

Mother of 10 children 
 



Mary Ann BARNES – (1875-1962) 

 

 

Treasured Memories of  

A very dear wife and mother 

MARY  ANN BARNES 

Who died December 16th 1962 

Aged 87 years 

Also THOMAS 

Beloved husband of the above 

Who died June 21st 1964 

Aged 89 years 

Also THOMAS and WILFRED 

Beloved sons of the above 

‘Resting where no shadows fall’ 

(Q1492b) 

 

1875: Birth of Thomas Barnes on 1 March 1875. Baptised on 12 April 1875 at St. John the Baptist, 

Irlam. 

 

 

          Birth of Mary Ann Sowerby on 17 Feb. 1877. 

 

1881 census: Liverpool Road, Irlam. 

James Barnes   Head M 37 Ag. Lab.     b. Irlam 

Ellen   Wife M 38 Ag. Lab.     b. Irlam 

Ellen   Daur.  10 Scholar     b. Irlam 

Elizabeth A.  Daur.    8     Do.      b. Irlam 

James   Son    6     Do.      b. Irlam 

John W.  Son    2       b. Irlam 

Sarah   Daur.    1 mo.       b. Irlam 

 

1881 census: 12 Greystone, Carlisle. 

Elizabeth Sowerby Wife M 34       b. Carlisle 

Joseph   Son  15 Moulder     b.     Do. 

Walter   Son    9 Scholar     b.     Do. 

Mary Ann  Daur.    7 Scholar     b.     Do. 

Elizabeth  Daur.    4       b.     Do. 

Robert   Son    1       b.     Do. 

 

1891 census: 14 Woods Lane, Irlam. 

James Barnes   Head M 47 Labourer in Brickfield     

Ellen   Wife M 49  

James   Son  16 Ship Canal labourer      

John W.  Son  13        

Sarah   Daur.  10       

Alice   Daur.    7 

Frank   Son    2 



+ 1 boarder, Sarah Johnson (50), Fustian Cutter. 

 

1891 census: 10 Portland Street, Cumberland. 

Mary Anne Sowerby  S 16 General Servant, domestic   b. Carlisle 
at the home of  James (40) and Margaret Ann Cahill (21), Grocer and Market Keeper. 

 

1900: Marriage of Thomas Barnes and Mary Ann Sowerby at St. Paul, Walkden, on 29 December 

1900. 

 
Marriage: 29 December 1900 St Paul, Walkden. 

Thomas Barnes - 25, Collier, Bachelor, Walkden 

Mary Ann Sowerby - 23, Spinster, Walkden 

    Groom's Father: James Barnes, Collier 

    Bride's Father: Robert Sowerby, Grocer 

    Witnesses: Joseph Parker, Jnr.; Ellen Barnes 

    Married by Banns 

 

1901: Birth of their first child Ivy Leap Barnes on 30 March 1901. Baptism of Ivy Leap Barnes on 1 

May 1901 at St. Paul, Walkden. 

 

Baptism: 1 May 1901 St Paul, Walkden. 

Ivy Leap Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 30 Mar 1901 

    Abode: 137 Walkden Rd 

    Occupation: Collier 

    Baptised By: G.Wheelhouse 

 

1901 census: 137 Walkden Road, Worsley. 

Thomas Barnes Head M 26 Coal Miner, Hewer    b. Worsley 

Mary Ann  Wife M 24 (m.11 years; 6 children, 1 deceased)  b. Carlisle 

Ivy Leah  Daur.   under1       b. Worsley 

 

1902: Birth of Ellen Barnes on 3 November 1902. Baptism at St. Paul, Walkden, on 21 November 

1902. 

 

Baptism: 21 November 1902 St Paul, Walkden. 

Ellen Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Anne 

    Born: 3 November 1902 

    Abode: 2 Off Walkden Rd 

    Occupation: Collier 

    Baptised By: J. Ashcroft 

Sadly, this baptism was quickly followed by her death, aged 20 days. 

Burial: 26 November 1902 St Mark, Worsley. 

Ellen Barnes  

    Age: 20 days 

    Abode: 2 off Walkden Road, Worsley 

    Buried By: W.J. Clarke 

 

 



1904: Birth of Edna Mary Barnes on 7 June 1904. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 20 July 1904. 

Baptism: 20 July 1904 St Mark, Worsley. 

Edna Mary Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 7 June 1904 

    Abode: 2 off Walkden Road 

    Occupation: Miner 

    Baptised By: F.K. Hodgkinson 

1907: Birth of Isabella Barnes on 24 January 1907. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 22 March 1907. 

Baptism: 22 March 1907 St Mark, Worsley. 

Isabella Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 24 January 1907 

    Abode: 2 off Walkden Road, Worsley 

    Occupation: Miner 

    Baptised By: Tho. Harrison 

1908: Birth of Wilfred Barnes on 23 December 1908. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 27 February 1909. 

Baptism: 27 February 1909 St Mark, Worsley. 

Wilfred Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 23 December 1908 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Road, Worsley 

    Occupation: Miner 

    Baptised By: H. Congresh Holme 

1911: Birth of Thomas Barnes on 3 February 1911. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 1 April 1911. 

Baptism: 1 April 1911 St Mark, Worsley, Lancashire 

Thomas Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 3 February 1911 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Road 

    Occupation: Collier 

    Baptised By: A. B. Wilson Woodhouse 

1911 census: 254 Walkden Road, Worsley. (5 rooms) 

 

Thomas Barnes Head M 36 Coal Miner, Hewer    b. Worsley 

Mary Ann  Wife M 34 (m.11 years; 6 children, 1 deceased)  b. Carlisle 

Ivy Leah  Daur.   10 School      b. Worsley 

Edna Mary  Daur.    6 School      b. Worsley 



Isabella  Daur.    4       b. Worsley 

Wilfred  Son    2       b. Worsley 

Thomas  Son    1 mo.        b. Worsley 

 

1913: Burial of Thomas Barnes, aged 2 years, on 26 December 1913 at St. Mark’s.  

 

Burial: 26 December 1913 St Mark, Worsley, Lancashire 

Thomas Barnes  

    Age: 2 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Rd. 

    Grave: Number Q 1492B 

    Buried By: J.D.R. Morgan 

    Notes: [entry smudged] 

 

1914: Birth of Herbert Barnes on 14 March 1914. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 13 May 1914. 

 

Baptism: 13 May 1914 St Mark, Worsley. 

Herbert Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Anne 

    Born: 14 March 1914 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Rd. 

    Occupation: Collier 

    Baptised By: J.D.R. Morgan 

 
1916: Birth of Laura Barnes on 18 August 1916. Baptised at St. Paul’s on 30 November 1916. 

 

Baptism: 30 November 1916 St Paul, Walkden. 

Laura Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 18 August 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Road 

    Occupation: Collier 

    Baptised By: W. Mower Smith 

 

1920: Birth of Robert Sowerby Barnes on 10 June 1920. Baptised at St. Mark’s on 26 July 1920. 

 

Baptism: 26 July 1920 St Mark, Worsley. 

Robert Sowerby Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Abode: 254 Walkden Rd. Worsley 

    Occupation: Miner 

    Baptised By: Thos. Ellis 

 

1923: Birth of Margaret Barnes on 6 January 1923. Baptised at St. Paul’s on 6 June 1923. 

 

Baptism: 6 June 1923 St Paul, Walkden, Lancashire 

Margaret Barnes - [Child] of Thomas Barnes & Mary Ann 

    Born: 6 January  

    Abode: 254 Walkden Road 

    Occupation: Chemical Worker 

    Baptised By: W. Mower Smith 

 

1924: Burial of Wilfred Barnes, aged 15 years, on 24 March 1924 at St. mark’s. 

 

Burial: 24 March 1924 St Mark, Worsley, Lancashire 

Wilfred Barnes  

    Age: 15 years 



    Abode: 254 Walkden Rd., Worsley 

    Grave: Number Q 1492B 

    Buried By: H.W. Thorne 

 

1939  Register: 254 Walkden Road, Worsley. 

 

Barnes Thomas M  b. 1 March 1875 Gen. labourer. Heavy wool bleach and chloride 

       manufacturer. 

Barnes Mary A. M b. 17 Feb. 1877 Unpaid domestic duties 

Barnes Laura  S b. 18 Aug. 1916  

Barnes Robert S. S b. 10 June 1920 Cowman. Heavy work. 

Barnes Margaret S b. 6 Jany. 1923  Garment worker & Tailoring 

  

1962: Death of Mary Ann Barnes, of 296 Walkden Road, on 16 December 1962, aged 87 years. 

Buried at St. Mark’s on 21 December 1962. 

[There appears to be some confusion over the precise year of her birth. The 1939 register states that 

she was born in 1877, whereas all other information would suggest 1875]. 

1964: Death of Thomas Barnes on 21 June 1964, aged 89 years. Buried at St. Mark’s on 25 June 

1964. 

 

 

 


